Discount Rates

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.2%. The projection of cash flows

used to determine the discount rate assumed that contributions from plan members will be made at the

current contribution rates and that contributions from employers will be made at rates determined by

the Board, actuarially determined. Based on those assumptions, the pension plans’ fiduciary net

position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan

members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to

all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the Collective Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the collective net pension liability (asset), calculated using the discount rate of

7.2%, as well as what the collective net pension liability (asset) would be if it were calculated using a

discount rate that is one-percentage-point lower or one-percentage-point higher than the current rate

(dollar values expressed in thousands):

1% Decrease Discount rate 1% Increase

Collective net pension liability (asset) $ 3,438   43   (5,942)

DELAWARE PUBLIC EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM

County & Municipal Other Employees’ Pension Plan

Notes to Schedule of Employer Allocations and

Schedule of Pension Amounts by Employer

June 30, 2015

 9 (Continued)

(5) Collective Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources

The following presents a summary of changes in the collective deferred outflows of resources and deferred

inflows of resources (excluding employer specific amounts) for the year ended June 30, 2015:

Measurement

period ending Amortization Beginning of End of year

June 30 period year balance Additions Deductions balance

Deferred inflows

of resources:

Difference between

expected and

actual

experience 2015 8 years $ — (698,718) (87,340) (611,378)

Net difference

between

projected and

actual earnings

on pension

plan investments 2014 5 years (2,249,426) — (562,357) (1,687,069)

2015 5 years — 1,272,040 254,408 1,017,632

Subtotal (2,249,426) 1,272,040 (307,949) (669,437)

Total $ (2,249,426) 573,322 (395,289) (1,280,815)

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources (excluding employer

specific amounts) related to pensions will be recognized in pension expense as follows:

Year ending June 30:
2016 $ (395,289)
2017 (395,289)
2018 (395,287)
2019 167,068
2020 (87,340)
Thereafter (174,678)

Total $ (1,280,815)

DELAWARE PUBLIC EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM

County & Municipal Other Employees’ Pension Plan

Notes to Schedule of Employer Allocations and

Schedule of Pension Amounts by Employer

June 30, 2015

 10

Changes in Proportion

The previous amounts do not include employer specific deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows

of resources related to changes in proportion. These amounts should be recognized (amortized) by each

employer over the average of the expected remaining service lives of all plan members, which is 8 years for

the 2014 and 2015 amounts.

(6) Collective Pension Expense

The components of collective pension expense for the year ended June 30, 2015 (excluding that attributable

to employer-paid member contributions) are as follows (in thousands):

Service costs $ 2,415